Public Document Pack

7=>> NORTH
YORKSHIRE
COUNCIL

Agenda
Notice of a public meeting of General Licensing and Registration
Sub-Committee
To: Councillors Tim Grogan, Malcolm Taylor and
Peter Wilkinson.
Date: Monday, 13th November, 2023
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Stone Cross,

Northallerton DL6 2UU

Members of the public are entitled to attend this meeting as observers for all those items
taken in open session. Please contact the named democratic services officer supporting
this committee if you have any queries.

This meeting is being held as an in-person meeting that is being broadcasted and
recorded and will be available to view via the following link Live meetings | North Yorkshire
Council. Please contact the named democratic services officer supporting this committee
if you would like to find out more.

Recording is allowed at Council, committee and sub-committee meetings which are open
to the public. Please give due regard to the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording
and photography at public meetings. Anyone wishing to record is asked to contact, prior to
the start of the meeting, the named democratic services officer supporting this committee.
We ask that any recording is clearly visible to anyone at the meeting and that it is non-
disruptive.

Business

1. Election of Chair
To elect a Member to act as Chair of the meeting

2. Apologies for Absence
3. Disclosures of Interest

Councillors are invited to declare at this point any disclosable pecuniary interests they
have in items appearing on this agenda, including the nature of those interests.

Page 1

OFFICIAL


https://www.northyorks.gov.uk/your-council/councillors-committees-and-meetings/live-meetings
https://www.northyorks.gov.uk/your-council/councillors-committees-and-meetings/live-meetings

4. Procedure for Meeting (Pages 3 - 4)
To confirm the procedure to be followed at the meeting.

5. PHO86B — Application for Renewal of Private Hire Vehicle Licence (Pages 5 - 24)
To receive a report from the Corporate Director of Environment

Agenda Contact Officer:

Louise Hancock, Democratic Services Officer
Tel: 01609 767015

Email: louise.hancock@northyorks.gov.uk

Friday, 3 November 2023

Page 2

OFFICIAL



Agenda ltem 4
7> NORTH
@YORKSHIRE
COUNCIL

General Licensing and Registration Sub-Committee

Procedure

Introduction

1. The Sub-Committee will conduct its hearings fairly, observing the basic rules of
natural justice.

2. Each hearing will take the form of a discussion led by the Chair and cross
examination will not be permitted unless the Sub-Committee considers that cross
examination is necessary.

3. Hearings will be held in public but the Sub-Committee may decide to exclude the
public from all or part of a hearing where it considers the public interest in doing so
outweighs the public interest in the hearing taking place in public. In this context
“public” includes any party to the hearing or any representative of a party.

Procedure
4. At the beginning of the meeting the Chair shall:-

a) ask those present to introduce themselves;

b) explain the procedure;

c) ask the parties whether they wish permission for another person to appear at
the hearing.

5. The Sub-Committee will consider requests from the parties for permission for other
persons to appear at the meeting. Such permission will not be unreasonably
withheld.

6. The Chair will conduct the hearing taking representations from the parties in the
following order:

a) the Licensing Officer who will outline the background to the case. The
Licensing Officer’s role is to provide factual information to the Sub-
Committee.

b) the applicant/licence holder (including any person appointed to represent the
party or any other persons who have been given permission to assist the

party).

c) any party making representations (including any person appointed to
represent the party or any persons who have been given permission to assist
the party).

Page 3



7. Before determination, the applicant/licence holder will be given the final opportunity
to address the Sub-Committee.

8. Each party will be given an equal maximum period of time in which to put forward
any additional information requested by the Council, to question other persons (if
given permission by the Sub-Committee) and address the Sub-Committee.

9. The Sub-Committee may exclude disruptive persons in certain circumstances.

10.The Sub-Committee may adjourn the hearing in certain circumstances.

11.The Sub-Committee will ask the parties to withdraw so that it can consider its
determination. In considering its determination, the Sub-Committee may ask its
Legal Advisor to provide it with legal and procedural advice. The nature of this
advice will be notified to the parties.

12.The Sub-Committee will make its determination at the end of the meeting and this
will be confirmed in writing.

Failure of Parties to Attend a Hearing

13. If a party has informed the Council that they do not intend to attend or be
represented at a hearing, the hearing may proceed in their absence.

14.Where a party has not so indicated fails to attend or be represented at a hearing the
Sub-Committee may:

a) where it considers it to be necessary in the public interest, adjourn the
hearing to a specified date; or

b) hold the hearing in the party’s absence.

15.Where the hearing is held in the absence of a party, the authority shall consider at
the hearing of the application, representation or notice made by that party.

16.Where a hearing is adjourned to a specified date the Council will notify the parties
of the date, time and place to which the hearing has been adjourned.

April 2023

Pade 4



Agenda Iltem 5

North Yorkshire Council
General Licensing and Registration Sub-Committee
13 November 2023
PH086B — Application for Renewal of Private Hire Vehicle Licence

Report of the Corporate Director of Environment

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 This report asks the Sub-Committee to consider an application for the renewal of a Private Hire
Vehicle Licence.

2.0 BACKGROUND

2.1 Carlton Cars (NYorks) Ltd is the holder of a private hire vehicle licence (plate number
PHO086B) in respect of a Volkswagen Jetta vehicle registration mark WP13 LRU. The
vehicle has been licensed since 01 October 2017.

2.2 The current licence is due to expire on 30 September 2023. A copy of the current licence is
attached at Appendix A.

3.0 APPLICATION FOR THE RENEWAL OF A PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE LICENCE

3.1 A renewal application was lodged on 25 September 2023. Private hire journeys are
authorised between the date of the application and the date of determination. Effectively,
the applicant may exercise continuation rights until such time as a decision is made in
relation to the renewal. A copy of the application form is attached at Appendix B.

3.2 All applicants are required to produce the following documents before a licence will be
renewed:
i) proof that the licensing authority’s testing arrangements have been satisfied; and
ii) a current vehicle insurance certificate or cover note which includes the carriage of

passengers for private hire.

3.3 The applicant has produced the requisite documents identified in paragraph 3.2 and these
have been deemed satisfactory by the Licensing Team.

3.4 A copy of the latest vehicle inspection test certificate is attached at Appendix C.

3.5 The MOT history of the vehicle has been taken from the GOV.UK website and is attached
at Appendix D.

3.6 The most recent data shows that, on 01 September 2023, the recorded mileage was
166,813.

3.7 According to the registration document, attached at Appendix E, the vehicle in question

was first registered on 21 May 2013.

NYC — «date»
Pﬁ%@geAgplication for Renewal of Private Hire Vehicle Licence/1

OFFICIAL




4.0

4.1

5.0

5.1

6.0

6.1

7.0

7.1

8.0

8.1

9.0

9.1

9.2

9.3

9.4

9.5

10.0

10.1

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED

All of the Sub-Committee’s options are outlined in paragraph 11.0. No alternative options are
available.

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS
No financial implications have been identified.
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

The applicant may appeal against the decision of the Sub-Committee if it decides not to grant
the application. An appeal must be made to Magistrates Court within 21 days of receiving
notification of the decision.'.

EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS

No equalities implications have been identified.
CLIMATE CHANGE IMPLICATIONS

No climate change implications have been identified.
POLICY IMPLICATIONS

In carrying out its licensing functions, the Sub-Committee should have regard to the
Council’'s Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy.

In accordance with paragraph 172 of the policy, the Council imposes general 10-year age
limits in respect of private hire vehicles. The vehicle in question surpassed the policy age
limit over five months ago.

The Council’s policy can (and is generally likely to) affect the outcome of the decision in
most cases and this is entirely lawful. The policy is a means of securing a consistent
approach to individual cases.

Each case must be considered in the light of the policy but not so that the policy
automatically determines the outcome.

The policy allows for exceptions to be made by placing a requirement on the licensing
authority to consider each application on its individual merits and to depart from the general
policy where the specific circumstances of a case justify making an exception. The onus is
on the applicant to demonstrate that any such exception should be made.

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

The Sub-Committee must consider if the specific circumstances of the applicant’s individual
case justify making an exception from the general policy and take one of the steps outlined
in paragraph 11.0.

1 Sections 52 and 59 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976

NYC — «date»
dﬁ@@e @)plication for Renewal of Private Hire Vehicle Licence/2

OFFICIAL



11.0 RECOMMENDATION(S)

i) Grant the application; or
i) Refuse to renew the licence on the grounds of any reasonable cause.
APPENDICES:

Appendix A — Current Licence
Appendix B — Application

Appendix C — Vehicle inspection
Appendix D — MOT history

Appendix E — V5 registration document

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS:

Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy

Karl Battersby

Corporate Director of Environment
County Hall

Northallerton

02 November 2023

Report Author — Anita Castle-Ward, Senior Licensing Officer
Presenter of Report — Anita Castle-Ward, Senior Licensing Officer

Note: Members are invited to contact the author in advance of the meeting with any detailed queries
or questions.

NYC - «date»
Pﬁ%@geAZplication for Renewal of Private Hire Vehicle Licence/3

OFFICIAL



APPENDIX A

HAMBLETON

DISTRICT COUNCIL

PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE LICENCE
086

In accordance with section 48 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976, Hambleton
District Council hereby grants a licence to:

Carlton Cars (N Yorks) Ltd Longlands, Goldgate Lane, Swainby, Northallerton, DL6 3HS
to use Volkswagen Jetta, registration mark WP13 LRU as a private hire vehicle for the carriage of up to 4
passengers under the terms of any fares pre-booked with a private hire operator licensed by Hambleton

District Council, subject to the conditions attached hereto.

This licence shall remain in force from 01 Oct 2022 until 30 Sep 2023 unless previously suspended or
revoked.

Simon Fisher
Licensing and Procurement Manager

Date: 22 September 2022

Page 8


tarichar
Typewritten Text
AA

tarichar_1
Typewritten Text

tarichar_2
Typewritten Text

tarichar_3
Typewritten Text
Apendix A A A


1.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976
PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE LICENCE CONDITIONS

The proprietor must ensure that the vehicle complies in all respects with the requirements of any Act and
Regulation in relation to the use of the motor vehicle and any Code of Practice or policy implemented by
the council.

The exterior licence plate and side panels shal
[...]
of the applicant to hold such a licence. Please read
the questions carefully before completing the form.

SECTION 1 - VEHICLE DETAILS

Licence type [J Hackney Carriage Vehicle X Private Hire Vehicle
Do you intend to use the

vehicle entirely or

predominantly in North Yes L' No
Yorkshire?

Registration number WP13 LRU

Licence plate number 086B

Make and model VW JETTA

Colour BLUE

Date of first registration 21/05/2013

Are you currently licensed in O Yes — Please provide licence no
any other locality in North

Yorkshire? X No

Please note that vehicles over the age of 10 years will not generally be licensed (unless they are wheelchair
accessible). Any applications in respect of vehicles over 10 years should be accompanied by some
supporting documentation to demonstrate that the specific circumstances of the case would warrant a
departure from the Council's policy.

Number of passengers 4

Meter make and model N/A
(if applicable)

Name of private hire operator Carlton Cars (N.Yorks) Ltd
(private hire only) )




SECTION 2 - APPLICANT DETAILS

Name Tim Wrightson

Address
(including post code)

Email address

Date of birth

—
=

the applicant is a company or partnership, please provide details of all directors or partners below
Director/Partner Date of birth Address and telephone number

SECTION 3 — ADDITIONAL PROPRIETORS

State the name and address of every person (including any limited company) who is a proprietor or part
proprietor of the above vehicle or is concerned in the keeping, employing or letting on hire of the vehicle.

Proprietor name Date of birth Address and telephone number

SECTION 4 - DECLARATION

X | have read and understood the implications of the warning regarding the making of false
declarations in relation to this application and confirm that to the best of my knowledge the
particulars | have provided with this application are correct.

X If a licence is granted, | undertake to comply with all relevant licence conditions, policy
requirements and byelaws where applicable.

I will notify the council if any information in this application changes, as outlined in the Council’s
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy.

Signature: T.Wrightson
Date: 25/09/2023




SECTION 5 - CHECKLIST

An application will not be determined unless the licensing authority is in receipt of:

a fully completed application form
[0 the appropriate fee

1 acurrent vehicle insurance certificate or cover note which includes the carriage of passengers for
public hire (in the case of hackney carriage vehicles) or private hire (in the case of private hire
vehicles)

I confirmation that the vehicle has an MOT test certificate (required for all vehicles aged over one
year as from the date of first registration as shown on the vehicle registration document)

0 proof that the licensing authority’s testing arrangements have been satisfied

] a satisfactory basic criminal record check from
https://www.gov.uk/criminal-record-checks-apply-role for each proprietor or in the case of a
company or partnership, for every director and partner (not applicable to drivers, proprietors and
operators already licensed by North Yorkshire Council)

1 a certificate of good conduct (only if an applicant/proprietor has lived overseas for a period of six
months or more in the 10-year period leading up to the date of application).

Please return the completed form & documents to your local North Yorkshire office:

Craven - licensing.cra@northyorks.gov.uk

Hambleton - licensingteam.ham@northyorks.gov.uk
Harrogate - taxi.har@northyorks.gov.uk
Richmondshire - licensing.ric@northyorks.gov.uk
Ryedale - taxilicensing.rye@northyorks.gov.uk
Scarborough - |icensingservices.sca@northyorks.gov.uk
Selby - licensing.sel@northyorks.gov.uk

PERSONAL DATA AND INFORMATION SHARING

This authority requires the requested information to process your application for a licence. It has a duty
to protect and safeguard the public and therefore may share the information you have pr
[...]
g.
particulates (g/km or g/kWh) Please apply at your nearest Post

Registered keeper: | declare that the new details | have given are correct to the New keeper: | declare that this vehicle was sold or transferred to me on the
best of my knowledge. date shown in section 6 and my name and address are correctly shown.
Signature: Date: J [Signature: Date: l

Law: If the vehicle is sold or transferred, both the @istarad keeeer and the new keeper must sign this Certificate.

Pificial use only - Please do not write below this line. V5C-1116 | l
Doc. Ref. N° 7319 528 0522 1511 17 Page 23°13 LRU g
Des. Codes 1302845120 / 003558 22 g :

o

V0V

8



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	4 Procedure for Meeting
	5 PH086B – Application for Renewal of Private Hire Vehicle Licence
	PH086B - Application for Renewal of PHV Licence
	Appendix A - Current licence
	Appendix B - Application
	Appendix C - Vehicle inspection form
	Appendix D - MOT history
	Appendix E - Reg Doc






Minutes of the meeting


 

 

North Yorkshire Council 
 

General Licensing and Registration Sub-Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Monday, 13th November, 2023 commencing at 10.00 am. 
 
Councillors Tim Grogan, Malcolm Taylor and Peter Wilkinson. 
 
Officers present: Laura Venn, Head of Legal (Regulatory Services) and Anita Castle-Ward, Senior 

Licensing Officer. 
 

 
70 Election of Chair 

 
The decision: 
 
That Councillor Tim Grogan be elected as Chair for the duration of the meeting. 
 
(Councillor Grogan in the Chair) 
 

71 Apologies for Absence 
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

72 Disclosures of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

73 Procedure for Meeting 
 
The decision: 
 
The Sub Committee agreed the procedure for the meeting as outlined by the Chair. 
 

74 PH086B – Application for Renewal of Private Hire Vehicle Licence 
 
The subject of the decision: 
 
The Corporate Director of Environment asked the Sub-Committee to consider whether to 
grant or refuse an application for the renewal of a private hire vehicle licence. 
 
Alternative options considered: 
 
The Sub-Committee considered refusing the application but concluded that the specific 
circumstances of the case were sufficient to justify a departure from the Council’s Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy. 
 
The reason for the decision: 
 
The Sub-Committee considered the Corporate Director’s report, the applicant’s oral 
representations, the Council’s Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy and the 
relevant legislation. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted that the vehicle satisfied the standards relating to mechanical 
fitness as set out in the Council’s Policy. However, the matter was referred to the sub-
Committee to consider allowing an exception to the general 10-year age limit on licensed 
vehicles. 



 

 

 
The applicant invited the Sub-Committee to consider the exceptional circumstances of his 
case on the basis of the vehicle’s quality, appearance and condition. 
 
The Sub-Committee, having conducted a visual inspection of the vehicle, was satisfied 
that the vehicle’s condition and appearance was immaculate.  
 
The Sub-Committee considered the vehicle’s MOT and inspection history and was 
satisfied that the mechanical condition of the vehicle was well maintained. The Sub-
Committee noted that the mileage on the vehicle was recently recorded as 166,813. 
 
The Sub-Committee was satisfied that the Council’s policy generally opposes the renewal 
of a licence in respect of vehicles over the age of ten years. The Sub-Committee noted 
that the policy is expected to be applied in most cases, but it must not automatically 
determine the outcome of the application, which must be considered on its individual 
merits. 
 
The Sub-Committee was satisfied that the age limit was adopted to promote public safety, 
to increase reliability and to improve the standard of hackney carriage and private hire 
services in North Yorkshire. The Sub-Committee acknowledged that it was entitled to 
exercise its discretion to allow exceptions where the applicant had demonstrated that the 
policy objectives could still be met. 
 
Ultimately the Sub-Committee was asked to consider whether or not to renew the licence 
in respect of a vehicle that exceeded the general age limits set by the Council’s policy. 
 
The Sub-Committee was satisfied that the mechanical fitness of the vehicle, the quality of 
the vehicle’s appearance and its condition would adequately promote the Council’s policy 
objectives in relation to standards, reliability and safety of licensed vehicles. The Sub-
Committee therefore concluded that the circumstances of the applicant’s case justified a 
departure from the Council’s policy. 
 
The decision: 
 
Taking account of the above and having given appropriate weight to the evidence, the 
Sub-Committee was satisfied that the application could be granted without undermining 
the policy objectives. Therefore, the Sub-Committee decided to grant the application. 
 
 

The meeting concluded at 10.28 am. 


